
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
26 June 2019

Time and venue:

5.00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, 
East Sussex, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair); Graham Amy, 
Tom Jones, Julie Carr, Lynda Duhigg, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Quorum: 5

Published: Monday, 17 June 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 June 2019 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



6 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

7 LW/18/0566 - Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 
RH15 0RT  (Pages 5 - 28)

8 LW/19/0277 - 53 Hillcrest Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9EE  
(Pages 29 - 32)

9 LW/19/0256 - Broyleside Farm, Broyle Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex, 
BN8 5PQ  (Pages 33 - 42)

10 LW/19/0088 - Aqua House, 370 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, 
East Sussex  (Pages 43 - 50)

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

11 SDNP/19/01270/FUL - West Laine House, Church Lane, Kingston, 
East Sussex, BN7 3LW  (Pages 51 - 72)

Non-planning application related items

12 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is whee
[...]
in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 5 June 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:

Councillors Graham Amy (Chair on election), Tom Jones, Julie Carr, Lynda Duhigg, 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou, 
Nancy Bikson and Emily O'Brien (Minutes 5 to 12)

Officers in attendance: 

Jennifer Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning Enforcement)
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Development Management)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Nick Peeters (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) (Minutes 1 to 10)
Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning)

1 Chair on election 

Resolved:

That Councillor Amy be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2 Election of Vice-Chair 

Resolved:

That Councillor Steve Saunders be elected Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee for the 2019/2020 municipal year.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

4 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Sharon Davy, 
Sean MacLeod and Steve Saunders. Councillor Nancy Bikson declared she 
was acting as substitute for Councillor Davy for the duration of the meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 5 June 2019

and Councillor O’Brien declared she was acting as substitute for Councillor 
MacLeod for the duration of the meeting.

5 Declarations of interest 

For purposes of transparency, the Council’s Lawyer declared that the 
Applicant for agenda item 9 (planning application LW/19/0246) was known to 
her.

6 Petitions 

There were none.

7 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

8 LW/18/0877 - Gresham, Lewes Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 5NE 

Councillor Richard Booth spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Mr 
Morris and John Jackson spoke against the proposal. Roger Curtiss spoke for 
the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0877 for a proposed two-storey wraparound 
extension and new roof to create a master-suite and all associated works be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary 
report. The Committee also added an informative.

9 LW/19/0246 - 111-133 Hillcrest Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9EZ 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0246 for proposed works to replace all 
existing timber canopies, glazed screens and entrance doors to all communal 
entrances to the block be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.

10 SDNP/18/01906 - Stud Farm, Gorham's Lane, Telscombe Village, Lewes, 
East Sussex, BN7 3HZ 

Andrew Watson spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/01906 for conversion of an agricultural 
barn to a dwelling with associated landscaping and car parking be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.

Page 6



5 June 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

11 SDNP/19/01502 - 16 Cleve Terrace, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1JJ 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/01502 for proposed replacement of 2no 
roof lights to the rear, installation of 1no roof light to the front and the 
replacement of rear extension asphalt roof with lead roof to include 2no roof 
lights be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

12 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019 (Part A) 

Resolved:

That the report which provided an overview of planning enforcement matters 
throughout Lewes District during the period 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019, 
be noted.  

13 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019 (Part B) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed planning enforcement cases throughout Lewes 
District which have had notices authorised and/or served within the quarter of 
1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019, be noted.

14 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 26 June 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.25pm.

Councillor Graham Amy (Chair on election)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0566   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Brookworth Homes 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Wivelsfield / 
Chailey & Wivelsfield 

PROPOSAL: 

Planning application for demolition of two existing dwellings (Pump 
House and Nuggets) in order to create access, and development 
comprising construction of 24 residential dwellings on land east of 
Valebridge Road (Amended Plans). 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Nuggets Valebridge Road Burgess Hill West Sussex RH15 0RT 
 

GRID REF:   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



PAC – DD/MM/YY 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  The application site is located on the eastern side of Valebridge Road on the western 
edge of Lewes District and within the Parish of Wivesfield.  The site is occupied by two 
dwellings.  Pump House is one of a long line of dwellings along the east side of Valebridge 
Road and is proposed to be demolished in order to create space for vehicular access to the 
site.  The property is not Listed or located within a Conservation Area.  To the rear, and set 
well back from the road, is a property known as Nuggets.  This too is proposed to be 
demolished and its grounds form the greater part of the application site.  
 
1.2  A substantial amount of the site is designated as Ancient Woodland and the access to 
the site would cut through an area of woodland subject to a Tree Preservation Order and 
which is partly subject to a 'Restocking Notice' issued by the Forestry Commission 
(understood to have been amended such that restocking is now elsewhere).  This area of 
woodland is not designated ancient woodland although it has the same characteristics and 
history as the adjoining ancient woodland. 
 
1.3  The application site lies outside of the planning boundary for Wivelsfield and the 
revised development boundary set out in the adopted Neighbourhood Plan.  The site is 
allocated for housing in the emerging Lewes District Local Plan Part 2: Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Submission Document December 2018 however. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
1.4  The application seeks full planning permission for development of the site by way of 24 
residential units, of which 10 are to be affordable housing.  Both of the existing properties 
are to be demolished, with the Pump House being cleared in order to create the vehicular 
access into the site via Valebridge Road.  The access road will be routed through an area 
of felled trees at the opening to the site, which has the same characteristics as Ancient 
Woodland but is not formally designated as Ancient Woodland. 
 
1.5  The proposed layout features an S-shape spine road with three spurs and a single 
bungalow dwelling is proposed nearest the site entrance.  Half of the site at its eastern end 
will not be developed and will remain naturally landscaped and the Ancient Woodland 
along the southern edge of the site will be retained. 
 
1.6  40% of the new dwellings are to be affordable, a total of 10 units.  These will be a mix 
of 4 x 1-bed units and 6 x 2-bed apartments.  
 
1.7  The proposed dwellings and flats are proposed to be of a traditional design, generally 
two storey in scale with pitched and hipped roofs, the flatted buildings having 
accommodation within the roof space. 
 
1.8  The proposed vehicular access onto Valebridge Road falls within the boundary of Mid-
Sussex and West Sussex County Council is the local highway authority for the area.  A 
separate planning application has been submitted to Mid-Sussex District Council on this 
basis, and was approved at their Planning Committee in April 2019 (ref. DM/18/4132).  

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – CT01 – Planning Boundary and Countryside Policy 
 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 

Page 10



PAC – DD/MM/YY 

LDLP: – SP2 – Distribution of Housing 
 
LDLP: – CP1 – Affordable Housing 
 
LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 
 
LDLP: – CP7 – Infrastructure 
 
LDLP: – CP10 – Natural Environment and Landscape 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – CP12 – Flood Risk, Coastal Erosion and Drainage 
 
LDLP: – CP13 – Sustainable Travel 
 
LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
E/61/0702 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for proposed addition of new 
wing. Building Regulations Approved. Commenced. - Approved 
 
LW/83/0937 - Outline Application for the erection of four bedroomed bungalow with double 
garage. - Refused 
 
LW/18/0566 - Demolition of two existing dwellings (Pump House and Nuggets) in order to 
create access, and development comprising construction of 24 residential dwellings on 
land east of Valebridge Road (Amended Plans). -  
 
LW/88/1488 - Double garage and workshop. - Permitted D
[...]
 no meaningful progress towards completion of the S106 Agreement have 
been made 6 months following the date of this resolution. 
 

The application is subject to the following conditions: 
 

Page 21



PAC – DD/MM/YY 

 1. No development shall commence until such time as temporary arrangements for access 
and turning for construction traffic has been provided in accordance with plans and details 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To secure safe and satisfactory means of vehicular access to the site during 
construction. 
 
 2. Works to construct the new houses hereby permitted shall not commence until the new 
estate road[s] have been completed to base course level, together with the surface water and 
foul sewers and main services, to the approval of the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and for the benefit and convenience of the public at 
large. 
 
 3. No development above ground level shall take place until an external lighting strategy, to 
include full details of lighting, including street lighting, security lighting and lighting to individual 
buildings, has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority.  The lighting shall 
be installed in accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the dwellings 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in order to safeguard the 
amenities of neighbouring residential properties having regard to retained policy ST3 and Core 
Policy 11 of the Lewes District Local Plan Part One: Joint Core Strategy and having regard to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 4. No development shall take place until details of electric vehicle charging points have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The electric vehicle 
charging points shall be installed in accordance with th
[...]
tions [and 

Plans] Plots 7-8 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P116 Rev C - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 9-11 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P117 Rev C - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 10-11 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P118 Rev C - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 11 _ 12 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P119 Rev B - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 13 _ 14 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P121 Rev A - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 15-19 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P122 Rev A - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 20-24 
 
Proposed Layout Plan 29 January 2019 P101 Rev M - Site Plan 
 
Other Plan(s) 29 January 2019 P123 Rev A - Plot 1 Garage 
 
Other Plan(s) 29 January 2019 P110 Rev C - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plot 1 
 
Landscaping 7 March 2019 BRO21295 11G - Sheet 1 - Landscape 

Proposals 
 
Landscaping 7 March 2019 BRO21295 11G - Sheet 2 - Landscape 

Proposals 
 
Landscaping 7 March 2019 BRO21295 11G - Sheet 3 - Landscape 

Proposals 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0277   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Ms A Eldridge 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newhaven / 
Newhaven Denton & 
Meeching 

PROPOSAL: 

Planning application for retrospective application for the 
replacement of living room window with sliding french doors, Oak 
balcony erected to rear of property.  
 

SITE ADDRESS: 53 Hillcrest Road Newhaven East Sussex BN9 9EE  

GRID REF:   

 

 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site consists of a two storey detached dwelling house where the front 
of the property is at a higher ground level than the rear of the property. The area is 
predominantly large detached and semi-detached dwellings with large rear gardens facing 
east.  A number of properties in the area have first floor balconies.  
 
1.2  The applicant is seeking a partial retrospective planning permission for a balcony at 

[...]
e not planning 
matters and would be considered under a separate building control application and 
process. Concerns have also been raised that this application would create a precedent - 
every application is considered on its merits and does not create a precedent for other 
cases. 

 
6.9  Having due regard to all material consideration, it is considered that the proposed 
balcony would not result in demonstrable detrimental impact to the neighbouring properties 
by way of overlooking or loss of privacy to habitable rooms due to the distances between 
properties and provisions for screening.  

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1  It is considered that the proposed balcony is acceptable with the amendments and 
inclusion of the glazed screen and is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 

The application is subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. The balcony hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the obscure glazed 
screening and glazed balustrade is installed in accordance with approved plans and shall be 
retained as such unless prior approval is sought from the Local Planning authority. 
 
Reason:  to protect the amenity of neighbours having regard to Policy ST3 of the Lewes District 
Local Plan. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Photographs 8 April 2019 Front Window 
 
Photographs 8 April 2019 Wicker Fence 
 
Photographs 8 April 2019 Boundary 
 
Design & Access 
Statement 

8 April 2019  

 
Proposed Block Plan 8 April 2019  
 
Location Plan 8 April 2019  
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 31 May 2019 Proposed plans and elevations 
 
 

Page 36



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0256   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr Colin Wells 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Ringmer / 
Ouse Valley & Ringmer 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for construction of two-storey dwelling with 
access onto Broyle Lane. 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Broyleside Farm Broyle Lane Ringmer East Sussex BN8 5PQ 
 

GRID REF:   

 
   

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site comprises a plot of land on the western side of Broyle Lane, 
Broyleside, a small cluster of housing to the eastern side of Ringmer village.  The site lies 
opposite Ballard Drive and is between Broyleside Farm and Warwick House. The 
application site currently forms part of the residential curtilage of Broyleside Farm. 
 
1.2  The site is neither within a Conservation Area nor within the South Downs National 
Park.  The plot lies inside the Planning Boundary for the village. 
 
1.3  The plot lies on the southern side of Broyleside Farm, and is 13.5m wide, slightly 
narrowing at the rear, and approximately 38m in depth.  The site covers an area of 513 
square metres.  There is a bus stop sign almost centred on the middle of the front 
boundary, on a strip of grass alongside the public footway.   
 
1.4  This proposal is for the erection of a two storey dwelling with access onto Broyle Lane. 
The current application is a revised submission following the refusal of two previous 
planning applications for a single storey and a two storey dwelling within the plot, and prior 
to that, in the mid-1990s, refusal of planning permission for a 2-bedroom bungalow. 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – ST04 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
LW/18/0034 - Construction of a two storey dwelling with access onto Broyle Lane - 
Refused 
 
LW/18/0292 - Construction of a single storey dwelling with access onto Broyle Lane - 
Refused 
 
LW/02/0659 - Single storey side extension - Approved 
 
LW/98/2014 - Two storey side extension and single storey extension - Approved 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 

     ESCC Highways –Executive Summary 
 

The propos
[...]
ccupiers.  
 
Summary 
 
6.23  It is considered the proposal, due to its siting and design, will not have a detrimental 
impact on the character or appearance of the streetscene in accordance with policies ST3, 
ST4 and Core Policies CP2 and CP11 of the Lewes District Local Plan Part One: Joint 
Core Strategy and policy 10.1 of the Ringmer Neighbourhood Plan, and having regard to 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1  It is recommended that planning permission is approved subject to the following 
conditions. 
 

The application is subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. This planning decision relates solely to the following plan(s): 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
 29 March 2019 Design _ Access Statement 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 20 May 2019 1695-PA-013 A 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 20 May 2019 1695-PA-012 A 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 29 March 2019 1695-PA-011 
 
Proposed Layout Plan 20 May 2019 1695-PA-010 A 
 
Existing Elevation(s) 29 March 2019 1695-PA-002 
 
Existing Layout Plan 29 March 2019 1695-PA-001 
 
Illustration 29 March 2019 1695-PA-001 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 20 May 2019 1695-PA-014 
 
Planning Statement/Brief 20 May 2019 Sustainability Statement 
 
 2. Details of the siting and design of the external electric car charging points and covered, 
secure cycle storage to be provided, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Authority prior to installation.  The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details before the units are occupied. 
 
Reason: To secure a proper standard of development having regard to policy CP14 of the Lewes 
Joint Core Strategy and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
 3. No development above ground floor slab level of any part of the development hereby 
permitted shall take place until details of how the development will i
[...]
 air or ground 
sourced heat pumps in the development. 
 
2.        The applicant's attention is drawn to the need for a licence for construction of the access 
and the relocation of the bus stop. The applicant should contact ESCC to apply for a licence to 
ensure the construction is to an acceptable standard. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0088   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Morten Investments 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Telscombe / 
East Saltdean & 
Telscombe Cliffs 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for proposed extension of existing building to 
create 2 no. studios on the ground floor. 

SITE ADDRESS: Aqua House 370 South Coast Road Telscombe Cliffs East Sussex  

GRID REF:   

 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The site is located on the northern side of South Coast Road and is adjacent to a 
caravan sales business.  The site is currently a building site, currently being developed to 
provide residential properties approved under previous applications.  There are currently 
28 units approved for the site, 8 one bed flats and 20 studio units, all of which are rented to 
a neighbouring authority and used as temporary housing accommodation. 
 
1.2  The current proposal is seeking planning permission to create two new one person 
studio flats on the ground floor to the rear of the approved building.  The studio flats would 
sit either side of an existing projecting rear element.  These proposed studios would be 
stepped in from the existing side elevations of the main building and would have flat roofs. 
The proposal also includes the removal of parking spaces to provide for cycle storage, bin 
storage and an outside amenity space. 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – RES13 – All extensions 
 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
E/49/0011 -
[...]
2 
 
Other Plan(s) 4 February 2019 YO133-011 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 4 February 2019 YO133-050 
 
 

Page 54



COMREPORT 

          

   

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 26 June 2019 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/19/01270/FUL 

Applicant Mr Gill 

Application Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling 

Address West Laine House 

Church Lane 

Kingston 

East Sussex 

BN7 3LW 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons set out and 

subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1 The application site is an area of residential garden to the north side of West Laine House. 

West Laine House is located at the end of a private road accessed off of Church Lane in 

Kingston. The site is within the settlement boundary where the presumption of development is 

supported by the NPPF subject to material considerations and policies contained within the 

adopted Local Plan. 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1  The proposal is for the erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling. 

 

3 Relevant Planning History 

 

None. 

 

4 Consultations  

 

ESCC - Ecologist  

Comments awaited. 

 

LE - Tree & Landscape Officer  

General comments:           

With regards the existing trees: Trees of note have been assessed and categorised by the 

applicant's tree expert and having carefully read through the document and the associated 

documents I can confirm that I am in broad agreement with it. The tree report outlines tree 

protection measures before and during demolition and subsequent construction operations and 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



recommends monitoring throughout. I note that the report also mentions the site gradient, 

which is likely to be a significant factor in this case.  

 

In the light of c
[...]
 Floor 

Plans 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Plans -  PL_104 A - 

Proposed North 

South Elevations 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Plans -  PL_105 A - 

Proposed East 

West Elevations 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Plans -  PL_106 B - 

Proposed 

Sections 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Plans -  PL_107 B - 

Materials 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Miscellaneous -  Arboricultural 

Impact 

Assessment 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Miscellaneous -  Design & Access 

Statement 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Miscellaneous -  Preliminary 

Ecological 

Appraisal 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Miscellaneous -  Technical Note 

- Highways _ 

Transport 

 15.03.2019 Approved 

Application Documents -  Reptile Report  23.05.2019 Approved 

Application Documents -  Preliminary 

Ecology 

Appraisal 

 23.05.2019 Approved 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/18/0566 - Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0RT
	8 LW/19/0277 - 53 Hillcrest Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9EE
	9 LW/19/0256 - Broyleside Farm, Broyle Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 5PQ
	10 LW/19/0088 - Aqua House, 370 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex
	11 SDNP/19/01270/FUL - West Laine House, Church Lane, Kingston, East Sussex, BN7 3LW



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 26 June 2019 at 5.05pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Tom Jones, 
Julie Carr (Minutes 20 to 25), Lynda Duhigg, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Development Management)
Emily Horne (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)

15 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

16 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

17 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

18 Petitions 

There were none.

19 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 26 June 2019

20 LW/18/0566 - Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 
RH15 0RT 

Mr Robin Walker spoke against the proposal. Mr Julian Walker spoke for the 
proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0566 located on the eastern side of 
Valebridge Road on the western edge of Lewes District and within the Parish 
of Wivelsfield, for demolition of two existing dwellings (Pump House and 
Nuggets) in order to create access, and development comprising construction 
of 24 residential dwellings on land east of Valebridge Road (amended plans) 
be approved, subject to a S106 agreement with the caveat that Officers can 
refuse under delegated powers should no meaningful progress toward the 
completion of the S106 agreement have been made within six months, and 
the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report. The Committee 
added two informatives regarding installing a barrier at the western end of the 
existing access track to Nuggets, and to avoid disturbing birds during nesting 
season and no installation of tree netting.

(Note: Councillor Carr arrived during the presentation of this application and 
was advised by the Council’s Solicitor that she was not eligible to participate 
in the discussion or voting thereon.)

21 LW/19/0277 - 53 Hillcrest Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9EE 

Edward Tuckley and Oliver Tuckley spoke against the proposal. Alice Eldridge 
spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0277 be refused.

Reason for refusal:

The proposal, by virtue of its form and location, would result in a detrimental 
impact on the amenities of the adjacent occupiers to the north (51 Hillcrest 
Road) through overlooking, loss of privacy and reduced natural light, contrary 
to Policies ST3 of the LDLP and DM25(7) of LDLP Part 2.

22 LW/19/0256 - Broyleside Farm, Broyle Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 
5PQ 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0256 for construction of two-storey dwelling 
with access onto Broyle Lane be approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and the additional condition in the supplementary report.



26 June 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

23 LW/19/0088 - Aqua House, 370 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East 
Sussex 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0088 for proposed extension of existing 
building to create 2 no. studios on the ground floor be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the additional condition in the 
supplementary report.

24 SDNP/19/01270/FUL - West Laine House, Church Lane, Kingston, East 
Sussex, BN7 3LW 

Councillor Tony Wheeler spoke on behalf of Kingston Parish Council. Mr 
Kingsley Roger Jones, Peter Haines and Helen Dudley spoke against the 
proposal. Stephen Belcher, Andrew Gill and Marion Brandis spoke for the 
proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/01270/FUL for erection of a four bedroom 
detached dwelling be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and additional conditions regarding hours of work, hours of delivery, and 
amendments to condition 3 and 10 to safeguard impact during construction 
and enhanced protection of trees. The Committee delegated authority to the 
Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) to add further conditions considered 
necessary to strengthen the requirements of the Construction Management 
Plan.  

25 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.40pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


